

# City of Tualatin www.tualatinoregon.gov

September 6, 2019

Kirsten Van Loo Van Loo2 Associates, LLC 30495 SW Buckhaven Road Hillsboro, OR 97123 kirstenvanloo@netzero.net

RE: Final Decision for AR 19-0006; Todd Village Tree Removal/Replacement Permit Tax Lots: 2S124CC 0200 & 0300

Dear Ms. Van Loo,

The 14-day period for requesting a review of the Architectural Review Decision for the, Todd Village Tree Removal/Replacement Permit AR 19-0006, expired at 5:00 pm, September 4, 2019. As no requests for review were filed, the Architectural Review Decision dated August 21, 2019 becomes a final decision.

# AR 19-0006 is approved with the following Architectural Review conditions:

#### **GENERAL:**

- A1. The Tree Removal Permit approval shall expire after one year from the date of issuance, under the terms of TDC 33.110(8).
- A2. All trees identified on the Tree Preservation Plan, L2, and the Landscape Plan, L3, are required to be retained and must be protected in accordance with the terms of TDC 73B.
- A3. The following trees identified for removal must be limited to stump grinding at six inches below grade: 83, 87, 98, and 174 pursuant to Tualatin Municipal Code Chapter 3-02-160. Tree root excavation within easement areas is prohibited without proper City coordination and Public Works Permit approval, in accordance with Tualatin Municipal Code Chapter 2-03. Tree root barriers are required for any replacement tree planted within 10 feet of easements identified on Landscape Plan, L3 and Exhibit D.
- A4. All landscaping approved through the AR process must be continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and replacement, in a manner substantially similar to that originally approved by the AR decision, except as permitted under TDC 33.020(7) *Modifications to Previously Approved Final Architectural Review Decisions* or under TDC 33.110 *Tree Removal Permit*.

## PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF TREE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES:

A5. Tree protection fencing, in the form of mesh barrier fencing or similar, must be installed consistent with the Tree Preservation Plan, L2 and TDC 73B. A site inspection by the Planning Division staff is required to verify satisfaction of all requirements. Please contact the Planning Division and provide at least 48 hours' notice.

## WITHIN 180 DAYS OF TREE REMOVAL:

A6. Replacement trees shown on the Landscape Plan, L3, including tree root barriers for replacement trees within 10 feet of easements, must be installed. The use of native trees is encouraged. A site inspection by the Planning Division staff is required to verify satisfaction of all requirements. Please contact the Planning Division and provide at least 48 hours' notice.

Sincerely,

Erin Engman Associate Planner

Cc: Steve Koper, Planning Manager

Chris Ragland, Building Official Tony Doran, Associate Engineer

<u>Juanita.Jimenez@ctlmanagement.com</u>

<u>Tim.Gleason@ctlmanagement.com</u>

mark@arborpronw.com

chris@freshleylandscapearchitect.com

File: AR19-0006







